of functional and operational virtual organizations in Port Harcourt. The study argued that application, network,
database, and warehouse enhance the sustainability of virtual organizations in Port Harcourt. Primary data was
collected using structured questionnaires from one hundred and thirty-six (136) leaders who were conveniently
selected from regional offices and branches of the 12 functional and operational virtual organizations in Port
Harcourt, Rivers State. Data was analyzed using the Spearman Rank Order of Correlation Coefficient with the help

[...]

S/No Variables Number of items Number of cases Cronbach’s Alpha
1 Applications 3 136 0.782
2 Networks 3 136 0.702
3 Database 3 136 0.779
4 Data Warehousing 3 136 0.761
5
6

Adaptability
Accessibility

2
2

136
136

0.810
0.726

Source: SPSS OUTPUT, 2024

Administration of Instrument
A total of one hundred and fifty-five (155)
questionnaires were administered to the respondents
using different online platforms such as their verified
social media handles and emails. This was done by
the researcher with the help of a research assistant.

Methods of Data Analysis
Descriptive statistic was adopted in the analysis of the